PROVINCE OF WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND.

里十二次

WANGANUI RESERVES MANAGEMENT ACT 1874 AMENDMENT ACT 1875.

SESSION XXVIII., No. 3.

ANALYSIS.

Title. Preamble. 1. Short Title.

- Superintendent may convey lands in Schedule
 Lands to vest in City Council.
 Lands may be sold by City Council.

AN ACT to amend an Act of the Provincial Title. Council of the Province of Wellington intituled "The Wanganui Reserves Management Act 1874."

Assented to 12th May, 1875.

THEREAS the Governor of New Zealand has under the provisions Preamble. of the first section of "The Public Reserves Act 1854" granted to the Superintendent of the Province of Wellington the several parcels of land the boundaries whereof are more particularly mentioned in the Schedule to an Act of the Provincial Council of the said Province intituled "The Wanganui Reserves Management Act 1874" for purposes of public utility in the said Province And whereas by the second section of "The Public Reserves Act Amendment Act 1862" the Superintendent and Provincial Council are empowered by an Act or Ordinance to be from time to time duly passed in that behalf to direct and declare that any lands vested or which may thereafter be vested in the Superintendent of any Province under the provisions of "The Public Reserves Act 1854" upon trust for any public purposes shall be transferred to and vested in and held by any Corporation Commissioners or other person or persons to be named in such Act or Ordinance in trust for the like or any other public purposes to be specified and declared in such Act or Ordinance in such manner and with such powers of lease management and disposition over the same and over all rents issues profits and proceeds thereof and other powers provisions and conditions as shall in such Act or Ordinance be expressed or declared And whereas by "The Wanganui Reserves Management Act 1874" aforesaid it is enacted that the management and administration of the several parcels of land described in the Schedule thereto shall be vested in the Mayor Councillors and Citizens of the Borough of Wanganui subject to the provisions contained in the seventh and eighth sections of "The Public Reserves Act 1854" And by the last recited Act it was also enacted that the rents issues profits and proceeds arising from such lands shall be paid to the Mayor and

City Council of the said Borough and form part of the ordinary revenue thereof and shall be applied to the erection and formation of public works and improvements in the Borough of Wanganui under the direction of the Mayor and City Council thereof And whereas it is expedient to amend and extend the provisions of "The Wanganui Reserves Management Act 1874" aforesaid And whereas the parcel of land comprised in the Schedule hereto was under the provisions of "The Public Reserves Act 1854" by grant dated the 5th day of June 1861 granted unto the Superintendent of the Province of Wellington upon the trusts therein declared. And whereas it is expedient that the said parcel of land so as aforesaid comprised in the Schedule hereto should also be vested in the Mayor Councillors and Citizens of the Borough of Wanganui:

BE IT THEREFORE ENACTED by the Superintendent of the Province of Wellington by and with the advice and consent of the Provincial

Council thereof as follows:

Short Title.

1. The Short Title of this Act shall be "The Wanganui Reserves

Management Act 1874 Amendment Act 1875."

Superintendent may convey lands in Schedule.

2. The Superintendent of the Province of Wellington is hereby empowered to transfer and convey to the Mayor Councillors and Citizens of the Borough of Wanganui the fee simple of and in the several parcels of land described in the Schedule to "The Wanganui Reserves Management Act 1874" and of and in the parcel of land described in the Schedule hereto Every such transfer or conveyance shall be signed by the Superintendent and sealed with the seal of the Province of Wellington.

Lands to vest in City Council. 3. The said parcels of land and the rents issues profits and proceeds thereof shall thereupon become vested in the Mayor Councillors and Citizens of the Borough of Wanganui and shall form part of the ordinary revenue thereof and shall be applied to the formation and erection of public works in such manner as shall from time to time be authorised and appointed by the Council of the said Borough.

Lands may be sold by City Council. 4. The Mayor Councillors and Citizens of the Borough of Wanganui are hereby empowered to sell lease mortgage or othewise dispose of the said pieces of land specified in the Schedule to the said "Wanganui Reserves Management Act 1874" and of the piece of land described in the Schedule hereto or any part or parts thereof in such manner and at such time or times as shall by them from time to time be considered advisable and expedient.

SCHEDULE.

All that piece or parcel of land situate in the Town of Wanganui, bounded towards the north-east by Wicksteed-street one hundred (100) links, by Harrison Place three hundred and seventy-five (375) links, one thousand and seventy-five (1075) links, and two hundred and six (206) links, and by land granted the Board of Ordnance one thousand one hundred (1100) links; towards the south-east by Ridgway-street twenty-four (24) links, by land granted to the Board of Ordnance seven hundred and seventy-five (775) links, and by the reserve marked A two hundred and fifty (250) links; towards the south-west by land granted to the Board of Ordnance one thousand two hundred (1200) links, and by sections Nos. 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, and 171, and the abutment of Naria Place one thousand six hundred (1600), links; and towards the south-west by section No. 149 two hundred and fifty (250) links and by Cameron Terrace one thousand two hundred (1200) links.